PAGE 1 OF 15
NYS Claims Release EDI 3.1 FROI/SROI Change 02 Required
Revised 7/21/2023
The New York State Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) is transitioning to the International Association
of Industrial Accident Boards and Commissions (IAIABC) Claims Electronic Data Interchange Release 3.1
(Claims EDI R3.1) standard. This document provides a quick reference on the Data Element Severity Codes
which New York is requiring to trigger the 02 Maintenance Type Code (MTC) in both the First Report of
Injury (FROI) and Subsequent Report of Injury (SROI) for FROI/SROI-02 transactions.

Change Variable Segment for the Benefit Segment
because a new Benefit Segment occurrence was
added. A new DN0085 Benefit Type Code was added
and the DN0089 (Benefit Period Through Date) of
the new DN0085 (Benefit Type Code) was prior to
the DN0088 (Benefit Period Start Date of the Initial
Payment) (IP, EP or AP).
See DN0085 (Benefit Type Code) Error 059 in Edit
Matrix: Population Restrictions.
Refer to Code Usage
Limitations in 02
Change Processing
Rules in Section
4 of the IAIABC
EDI Release 3.1
Implementation
Guide.
13 YG U 0193 Suspension
Effective Date
SROI-02 Change to be filed when Suspension
Effective Date has changed and the latest accepted
SROI report on the claim is an SX (ignoring 02s or SA).
14 YG U 0195 Payment Issue
Date
SROI-02 Change may be sent if data in the Payment
Segment is updated related to the last reported
payment.
See DN0283 (Number of Payments) Error 064 in Edit
Matrix: Population Restrictions.
Refer to Code Usage
Limitations in 02
Change Processing
Rules in Section
4 of the IAIABC
EDI Release 3.1
Implementation
Guide, see 7.c.
15 JG A 0196
Denial
Rescission
Date
Can only be filed when denial is still in effect, until the
claim is accepted as stated in R3.1 FAQ.
To accept a claim after your SROI-04, you need to
submit a SROI that indicates what event has occurred
that shows acceptance or a SROI-02. If sending
a SROI-02, for cases with a date of accident prior
to 1/1/2019, you will need to send DN0196 (Denial
Rescission Date). For cases with a date of accident
on or after 1/1/2019, the Agreement to Compensate
Code shows acceptance of a claim.
16 JG D 0197 Denial Reason
Narrative
Allow delete if either DN0075 (Agreement to
Compensate) changes from Without Liability to
With Liability (for cases with dates of accident on or
after 1/1/2019) or DN0196 (Denial Rescission Date) is
being added (for cases with dates of accident prior
to 1/1/2019) and no benefit segments have been
accepted to date.
Refer to Code Usage
Limitations in 02
Change Processing
Rules in Section
4 of the IAIABC
EDI Release 3.1
Implementation
Guide.
(continued on page 14)
PAGE 14 OF 15
EDI 3.1 FROI/SROI Change 02
WCB.NY.GOV
SROI-02 Exceptions table (cont’d)
Req.